

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA
No. DA 23-0225

MONTANA ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION CENTER
& SIERRA CLUB,

Plaintiffs / Appellees / Cross-Appellants,

v.

MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
& NORTHWESTERN CORPORATION,

Defendants / Appellants / Cross-Appellees

and

STATE OF MONTANA, BY AND THROUGH THE
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant.

***AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE 16 YOUTH PLAINTIFFS IN HELD v.
STATE OF MONTANA IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES***

On Appeal from the Montana Thirteenth Judicial District Court
Yellowstone County, Cause No. DV 21-1307, Honorable Michael G. Moses

Roger Sullivan
McGarvey Law
345 1st Avenue East
Kalispell, MT 59901
(406) 752-5566
rsullivan@mcgarveylaw.com

Barbara Chillcott
Melissa Hornbein
Western Environmental Law Center
103 Reeder's Alley
Helena, MT 59601
(406) 708-3058
chillcott@westernlaw.org
hornbein@westernlaw.org

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae 16 Youth
Plaintiffs in Held v. State of Montana*

Nathan Bellinger (*pro hac vice* in
Held v. State of Montana)
Andrea Rodgers (*pro hac vice* in
Held v. State of Montana)
Julia Olson (*pro hac vice* in *Held v.*
State of Montana)
Our Children's Trust
1216 Lincoln Street
Eugene, OR 97401
(413) 687-1668
nate@ourchildrenstrust.org
andrea@ourchildrenstrust.org
julia@ourchildrenstrust.org

Philip L. Gregory (*pro hac vice* in
Held v. State of Montana)
Gregory Law Group
1250 Godetia Drive
Redwood City, CA 94062
(650) 278-2957
pgregory@gregorylawgroup.com

On the brief

Jeremiah Langston
Samuel J. King
MONTANA DEQ
P.O. Box 200901
Helena, MT 59620-0901
(406) 444-2544
jeremiah.langston2@mt.gov
samuel.king@mt.gov

*Attorneys for Defendant/Appellant
Montana Department of Environmental
Quality*

Harlan Krogh
John G. Crist
CRIST, KROGH, ALKE & NORD
209 S. Wilson Ave.
Bozeman, MT 59715
(406) 255-0400
hkrogh@crislaw.com
jcrist@crislaw.com

Shannon Heim
John Tabaracci
NORTHWESTERN ENERGY
208 N. Montana Ave., Ste. 205
Helena, MT 59601
(406) 443-8996
shannon.heim@northwestern.com
john.tabaracci@northwestern.com

*Attorneys for Defendant/Appellant
NorthWestern Energy*

Austin Knudsen
Montana Attorney General
MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF
JUSTICE
P.O. Box 201401
Helena, MT 59620-1401
(406) 444-2026
austin.knudsen@mt.gov
michael.russell@mt.gov

Emily Jones
Special Assistant Attorney General
JONES LAW FIRM, PLLC
115 N. Broadway, Suite 410
Billings, MT 59101
(406) 384-7990
emily@joneslawmt.com

*Attorneys for Intervenor-
Defendant/Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. Children are Uniquely Vulnerable to and Disproportionately Harmed by Climate Change Resulting from the Development and Combustion of Fossil Fuels	4
II. DEQ Did Not Do Its Job and the Air Quality Permit Is <i>Void Ab Initio</i> and Should be Vacated to Prevent a Massive Injustice.....	7
III. The Constitutional Question of the MEPA Climate Limitation Should Be Decided by this Court in <i>Held v. State of Montana</i>	12
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Aspen Trails Ranch, LLC v. Simmons</i> , 2010 MT 79, 356 Mont. 41, 230 P.3d 808.....	9
<i>Citizens for Responsible Dev. v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs</i> , 2009 MT 182, 351 Mont. 40, 208 P.3d 876.....	9
<i>Held v. State of Montana</i> , No. CDV-2020-307, Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Order, Doc. 405 (Aug. 14, 2023)	1, 2, 5, 8
<i>Kadillak v. Anaconda Co.</i> , 184 Mont. 127, 602 P.2d 147 (1979).....	9, 10, 11
<i>MEIC v. Mont. Dep’t of Env’t Quality</i> , No.: DV 21-1307 (Thirteenth Jud. Dist. Ct. Apr. 6, 2023).....	12
<i>Park Cnty. Env’t Council v. Mont. Dep’t of Env’t Quality</i> , 2020 MT 303, 402 Mont. 168, 477 P.3d 288.....	9, 10, 11

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Mont. Const. art. II, § 3.....	7, 12
Mont. Const. art. II, § 4.....	7
Mont. Const. art. II, § 15.....	8
Mont. Const. art. II, § 17.....	8
Mont. Const. art. IX, § 1	8, 12
Mont. Const. art. IX, § 3	8

STATUTES

Mont. Code Ann. § 75-1-102.....	10
---------------------------------	----

Mont. Code Ann. § 75-1-201(1)(b)(iv).....	11
Mont. Code Ann. § 75-1-201(2)(a).....	1, 2, 12
Mont. Code Ann. § 75-1-201(6)(a)(ii).....	1, 4
Mont. Code Ann. § 75-1-201(6)(c).....	10

RULES

Mont. Admin. R. 17.4.607	11
--------------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alexandra Adams et al., <i>Climate Change and Human Health in Montana – A Special Report of the Montana Climate Assessment</i> , Montana State University, Institute on Ecosystems (Jan. 2021).....	5
Caroline Hickman et al., <i>Climate Anxiety in Children and Young People and Their Beliefs About Government Responses to Climate Change: A Global Survey</i> , 5 <i>The Lancet Planetary Health</i> e863 (2021)	6, 7
Frederica Perera & Kari Nadeau, <i>Climate Change, Fossil-Fuel Pollution, and Children’s Health</i> , 386 <i>New Eng. J. Med.</i> 2303 (2022).....	5, 6, 7
<i>Held v. State of Montana</i> , No. CDV-2020-307, Complaint for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief, Doc. 1 (Mar. 13, 2020).....	8
Judy Wu et al., <i>Climate Anxiety in Young People: A Call to Action</i> , 4 <i>The Lancet Planetary Health</i> e435-3436 (2020)	7
Rebecca Pass Philipsborn & Kevin Chan, <i>Climate Change and Global Child Health</i> , 141 <i>Pediatrics</i> e20173774 (2018)	5
Samantha Ahdoot, Susan E. Pacheco & Council on Environmental Health, <i>Global Climate Change and Children’s Health</i> , 136 <i>Pediatrics</i> e1468 (2015)	5, 6
Susie E. L. Burke et al., <i>The Psychological Effects of Climate Change on Children</i> , 20 <i>Current Psychiatry Reports</i> (2018)	6

U.S. EPA, <i>Climate Change and Children’s Health and Well-Being in the United States</i> (Apr. 2023)	5, 7
U.S. EPA, <i>Climate Change and Children’s Health</i> , https://www.epa.gov/climateimpacts/climate-change-and-childrens-health	6
U.S. EPA, <i>Climate Change Indicators: Heat-Related Deaths</i> , https://www.epa.gov/climate-indicators/climate-change-indicators-heat-related-deaths	7
Wim Thiery et al., <i>Intergenerational Inequities in Exposure to Climate Extremes</i> , 374 <i>Science</i> 158 (2021).....	5, 7
Xinyao Lian et al., <i>The Association Between Air Pollutants and Depression in Children and Adolescents: A Systematic Review</i> , 5 <i>Env’t Rsch. Commc’n</i> 102002 (2023)	6
